THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COBOURG



BY-LAW NUMBER 006-2023

A BY-LAW TO ASSUME MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE AT EAST VILLAGE PHASE 1, NAMELY THE STREETS KNOWN AS STIRLING WAY (BROOK ROAD TO ROLLINGS STREET) ROLLINGS STREET (FROM NORTH LIMIT OF LOT 58 (262 ROLLINGS STREET) TO EAST LIMIT OF LOT 17 (203 ROLLINGS STREET);

WHEREAS Council for the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg accepts the as-constructed streets and municipal services within and complementary to Subdivision agreement ND 70758 with Cobourg BGS INC. dated December 23, 2011 for the subdivision known as East Village (formerly Gates of Camelot Residential Development).

AND WHEREAS certain streets and the municipal services within the subdivision known as East Village (formerly Gates of Camelot Residential Development) are to be assumed for public use and for maintenance purposes;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT all works and services be assumed within the Subdivision Agreement ND 70758 known as East Village (formerly Gates of Camelot Residential Development) at East Village Phase 1, namely the streets known as:
 - Stirling Way (Brook Road to Rollings Street);
 - Rollings Street (From north limit of lot 58 (262 Rollings Street) to east limit of lot 17 (203 Rollings Street);
- 2. THAT all part of Registered Plan 39M-875 and with the limits as indicated on attached Schedule "A" and described in the Subdivision Agreement ND 70758 between the Corporation of the Town of Cobourg and Cobourg BGS INC. dated December 23, 2011.
- **3. THAT** this By-law shall be registered on title in the Registry Office of the Land Registry Division of the County of Northumberland (No. 39).

By-law read-and passed in Open Council on this 6th day of February, 2023.

MAYOR

MUNICIPAL CLERK

Schedule "A"

